
Addendum to an Existing Contract

ARPA SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT
BOARD OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

And
Mid-Del Youth and Family Center,Inc.

THIS CONTRACT ADDENDUM is in reference to a contract agreement and addendum(s) dated 09126/2024.

0112812025. and 1012312025 (respectively) between the Board of Oklahoma County Commissioners, herein

referred to as COUNTY, and the Mid-Del Youth and Family Center, Inc., herein referred to as

SUBRECIPIENT.

THAT WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the SUBRECIPIENT have entered into an agreement for the provision of
ARPA funding for projects managed by the SUBRECIPIENT.

o The "Stay Safe & Connected" program operated by Mid-Del Youth and Family Center will be utilizing
funds to provide telephone and phone services to victims leaving abusive relationships. This includes

supplying individual law enforcement agencies and victim advocates with phones that can be activated in

real-time to assist victims in emergency situations. Additionally, if victims qualify for federally

subsidized Lifeline service, they will be enrolled in that program; otherwise, grant funds will cover up to

six months of telephone service for those who cannot afford it.

A copy of the original contract is made part of this Addendum;

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to reduce the terms of this Amendment to writing;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises to each other, as hereinafter set forth, the

parties hereto do mutually agree to the contract addendum as follows:

1. Reference: The 56not-to-exceed amount" is hereby modified to read as follows:

. The not-to-exceed amount is being increased by $50,000.00 from $250,000.00 to $300,000.00 to

accurately reflect the authorized project total.



2. Reference: Section 10. Reporting Requirements: Project-Specific KPIs is hereby modified to read
as follows:

Mid-Del Youth and Family Center,Inc. has also elected to track the following KPIs to measure the outcomes

and outputs ofthe project:

. KPI 1:

need+hem=
. KPI2:

sewieste'
^ KPI3: The number ef individuals they are able te help transitien te the tifeline preg"am rvitheut

. Modified KPI 1: The number of phones given to organizations providing services to survivors.

. Modified KPI 2: The number of organizations the program provides services to.

. Modified KPI 3: The number of advocates receiving educational and training resources on the

phone deployment process.
. Newly-added KPI 4: The number of service months provided to survivors.



3. Reference ATTACHMENT 82: PROJECT MILESTONES is hereby modified to read as follows:

Expenditure Timeline

Expected Progress

Expected Progress
Addendum

Nlodifications
(['ebruarr 2026)

Spending ($
Amount)

Spending ($
Amount)

Addendum
)Iodifications

M $sepoe,0e

w $serooe.oo

14o,/o

Staffwill coordinate program activities and

work to meet program initiatives of
providins phone access to at risk individuals

l20h
$35,000.00

113/0

Staffwill coordinate program activities and

work to meet program initiatives of
orovidine ohone access to at risk individuals

t4%
$42,000.00

19%
Staffwill coordinate program activities and

work to meet program initiatives of
orovidins ohone access to at risk individuals

16Yo
$48,000.00

179/o

Staffwill coordinate program activities and

work to meet program initiatives of
providing phone access to at risk individuals

140
$42,000.00

lJP/o

Staffwill coordinate program activities and

work to meet program initiatives of
nrovidins Dhone access to at risk individuals

9Yo
$28,000.00

r8%
Staffwill coordinate program activities and

work to meet program initiatives of
providing phone access to at risk individuals

15%
$45,000.00

M
Staffwill coordinate program activities and

work to meet program initiatives of
providing phone access to at risk individuals

3%
s10,000.00

3o/o

Staff willcoordinate
program activities and
work to meet program
initiatives of providing
phone access to at risk

individuals

s50.000.00

2023

2024

202s

2026

Q4

QT

02
03

Q4

Qr

Q2

Q3

Q4

Q1

Q2

Q3

04



4. Reference ATTACHMENT 83: BUDGET is hereby modified to read as follows:

Category Description
Dollar

Amount ($)

Updated Dollar
Amount ($)
June 2025

Updated
Dollar Amount
($) September

2025

Updated
Dollar

Amount (S)

February 2026

30237: Stay Safe and
Connected Program $100,000.00

$200,000.00
( increase of

$100,000 00)

$250,000.00
(increase of
$s0,000 00)

$3oo,ooo.oo
1 increase of
S-i0.,j00 il(l i

tt)
€)
ah

o
X
frl
ct

o
ctL(l)

o

Program directors and
assistant directors,

teache rs, support staff,
career or success coaches,

trans lators, w orkforce
deve lopme nt spec ialists,
a c c e s s i b i I i r1,- s pe c ia I i s t s,

tulors. etc.

s60,000.00
$ 130,000.00

(increase ol
$70.000 00)

s 160,000.00
(increase of
s30,000 00)

s 192,000.00
( increase oi
S12.500.(X) )

Employe r-paid portions of
FICA; Employee insurance

and retirement plans:
Unemployment and

workers' compensalion
insurance : profes s ional

development

$- $- $- $-

Curriculum materials' kits:
program supplies $17,975.00

$39.000.00
( increase of
$2 r .025 00)

s56,000.00
(increase of
$17,000 00)

$66,s00.00
1 increase of
s 1 0.50tr.00 )

Print and digital
advertising (e.g. fliers, yard
s igns, b il I boards, w ebs ites,

radio ads, etc.1

$- s- $- s-

Cost ofrent s18,000.00 s26.000.00
(increase of $8,000.00)

$34,000.00
(increase of
$8,000.00)

s41 .000.00
i increase ol
s7.m0 00)

Cost of maintenance and
repairs of equipment $- $- $- $-

-Tra ns por tat ion as s is tance

for students (e.g. vouchers

for pu b I ic transportotion
fares.)

-C hi ldcare ass is tance for
students

-Translation services

$2,025.00
$0.00

(decrea;e of
$2.025 00)

$- $-

Cost of administrative
expenses limited to l0'%

unless Negotiated Indirect
Cosls Rate Agreement

( " N IC k4 " ) estab lis hed.

s2,000.00
$s.000.00
(lncrease of
$3.000 00)

$0.00
(decrease of
$s,000.00)

$-

Hieh Level Budset

Project Name

Personnel
Salaries and

Wages

Personnel
Fringe

Benefits

Supplies

Advertising
and Outreach

Rent

Maintenance
nnd Renair

Services for
removing
barriers to

perticipation

Administrativ
e Cost



General purpose equipment
(e.g. molor vehicles

e na b I i ng t ran s po r tat io n
ass is tance.fo r progrom

part ic ipants, print ing or
reproduc I ion te c hn o I o 83, ) ;

Special purpose equ ipment ;
Equipment for hands-on
learning activ i t ie s (e. g.

ladders, power tools, wiring
simulatine lab, etc

f,quipment
(Over

$10,m)



May it be known that the undersigned parties, for good consideration, do hereby agree to make the following
changes and / or additions that are outlined within the addendum. These additions shall be made valid as if they

are included in the original stated contract.

No other terms or conditions of the SUBRECIPIENT contract shall be negated or changed as a result of this here

stated addendum.

All promises, requirements, terms, conditions, provisions, representations contained and specified in the original
Agreement shall survive and become part of this Addendum unless specifically provided otherwise herein, or

unless superseded by applicable Federal law or State statutes.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the SUBRECIPIENT and the COUNTY respectively, have caused this Agreement to

be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

SUBRECIPIENT

on"W
Mid-Del Youth and Family Center, Inc.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY

CHAIRMAN

ATTESTED BY: COUNTY CLERK

ICOUNTYCLERKI



Addendum to an Existing Contract

ARPA SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT
BOARD OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

And
Mid-Del Youth and Family Center,Inc.

THIS CONTRACT ADDENDUM is in reference to a contract agreement dated0912612024 and0l12812025

between the Board of Oklahoma County Commissioners, herein referred to as COUNTY, and the Mid-Del Youth

and Family Center, Inc., herein referred to as SUBRECIPIENT.

THAT WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the SUBRECIPIENT have entered into an agreement for the provision of

ARPA funding for projects managed by the SUBRECIPIENT'

o The "Stay Safe & Connected" program operated by Mid-Del Youth and Family Center will be utilizing

funds to provide telephone and phone services to victims leaving abusive relationships. This includes

supplying individual law enforcement agencies and victim advocates with phones that can be activated in

realtime to assist victims in emergency situations. Additionally, if victims qualify for federally

subsidized Lifeline service, they will be enrolled in that program; otherwise, grant funds will cover up to

six months of telephone service for those who cannot afford it'

A copy of the original contract is made part of this Addendum;

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to reduce the terms of this Amendment to writing;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises to each other, as hereinafter set forth, the

parties hereto do mutually agree to the contract addendum as follows:

1. Reference: The "not-to-exceed amount" is hereby modified to read as follows:

. The not-to-exceed amount is being increased by $50,000.00 from $200,000.00 to $250,000.00 to

accurately reflect the authorized project total'



2. ReferenceATTACHMENT B2: PROJECT MILESTONES is hereby modified to read as follows:

Expenditure Timeline

Expected
Progress

Expected Progress .{ddendum
llodifications

Spending ($
Amount)

Spending (S .{mount)
.\ddcndum \Iodifications

5e% $se$eoso
5M $5ep09,00

1 40h

Staff will coordinate program
activities and work to meet program
initiatives of providing phone access

to at risk individuals

s35.000.00

lTyo
Staff will coordinate program
activities and work to meet program
initiatives of providing phone access

to at risk individuals

s42.000.00

l9oio

Staff will coordinate program
activities and work to meet program
initiatives of providing phone access

to at risk individuals

$48.000.00

17%
Staff will coordinate program
activities and work to meet program
initiatives of providing phone access

to at risk individuals

s42.000.00

I l(J,6

Staff will coordinate program
activities and work to meet program
initiatives of providing phone access

to at risk individuals

s28.000.00

18%
Staff will coordinate program
activities and work to meet program
initiatives of providing phone access

to at risk individuals

s45.000.00

40

Staff rvill coordinate program
activities and work to meet program
initiatives ol' providing phone access

to at risk individuals

$ r0.000.00

2023

2024

2025

2026

Q4

Ql
02
03

Q4

Qr

Q2

Q3

Q4

Q1

Q2

o3
QA



3. Reference ATTACHMENT 83: BUDGET is hereby modified to read as follows:

Category Description
Dollar

Amount ($)

Updated Dollar
Amount ($)
June 2025

t. pdated Dollar
.\mount (S)

September 21125

30237: Stay Safe and
Connected Program. $100,000.00 s200,000.00 $250,000.00

a,oO
q)ex

EI

G,

Gt

q)e

Program clirec'tors ond assistant
d i rector,s, tea c hers, s uppo r t s taff,

cqreer or suL'cess gosches, tronslators,
w or k/brce dev el op m e nt spec i a I is ts,

ac'cess i b il i4' spec iu I is ls, tu lors, etc.

$60,000.00 $ 130,000.00
.i- ,, :l

$160,000.00
i: lt' !r:i' ri;t.

Emplover-paid portions qf FICA,
E m p I o y-e e i nsuranc' e and retire men t
plons ; L' ne mployment and wo r kers'

compensotion insurance; prolessionaI
deveknment

$- $- $-

Curriculum materiols / kits: pr<tgram
supplies $ 17,97s.00 $s6,000.00

- rL. :i '

Print ond digital advertising (e.g.

fliers, yard signs, billboards, websites,
radio ads. etc.)

$- $- $-

Cost of rent $ 18,000.00 $26.000.00
.r. . : l' ,

$34,000.00
'r. ....' :1: i :.

Cost oJ muintenance and repuirs of
equipment $- $- $-

-Trd ns por tat ion as s is ta n c e .fb r s tuden ts
( e.g. vouchers.fbr publ it'

transportation Jares)
-C hi I dca re a s s is ta nc e.for s tude n ts

-Translation services

$2,02s.00 $0.00
,.lrir,:.r.-' .,i S:.1i1 i 1rt, $-

Cost of administrdtive expenses limited
to 1096 unless Negotioted lndirecl
Costs Rate Agreement ("\lCRA")

established.

$2,000.00 $s,000.00
.-.t -:,.. -:'. ,,,

$0.00
ldecrease ol$i.000 00)

t,
6)
ah

q)q
x
lrl
cl

a
Gl
U

General purpose equipment (e.9.

m o tor veh ic I e s enab I in g tro nspo rtatio n

assistance fbr program participants,
printing or reproduc'tion technology) :

Special purpose equipment ;
E quipm en t ./br haruls -on I e a rn ing

activitie:t (e.g. ladders, power tools,
w'iring lab, simuluting lab, etc.;)

$- $- $-

Facilities or Land acquisition $- $- $-

Hieh Level Budeet

Project Name

Personnel
Salrries and

Wages

Personnel
Fringe

Benefits

Supplies

Advertising
and Outreach

Rent

Maintenance
and Reoair
Services for
removing

barriers to
DerticiDation

Administrative
Cost

Equipment
(Over $10,000)

Capital
Purchases



May it be known that the undersigned parties, for good consideration, do hereby agree to make the following
changes and / or additions that are outlined within the addendum. These additions shall be made valid as if they

are included in the original stated contract.

No other terms or conditions of the SUBRECIPIENT contract shall be negated or changed as a result of this here

stated addendum.

All promises, requirements, terms, conditions. provisions. representations contained and specified in the original
Agreement shall survive and become part of this Addendum unless specifically provided otherwise herein, or
unless superseded by applicable Federal law or State statutes.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the SUBRECIPIENT and the COUNTY respectively, have caused this Agreement to

be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

SUBRECIPIENT

o^r", l0'a.?i&5
Mid-Del Youth and Family Center, Inc.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY

CHAIRMAN

ATTESTED BY: COUNTY CLBRK

lcouNTY CLERKI



Addendum to an Existing Contract

ARPA SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT
BOARD OF OKLAIIOMA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

And
Mid-Del Youth and Family Center,Inc.

THIS CONTRACT ADDENDUM is in reference to a contract agreement dated 0912612024 between the

Board of Oklahoma County Commissioners, herein referred to as COIINTY, and the Mid-Del Youth and

Family Center, Inc, herein referred to as SUBRECIPIENT.

THAT WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the SUBRECIPIENT have entered into an agreement for
SUBRECIPIENT for the provision of ARPA funding for projects managed by the SUBRECIPIENT.

. Mid-Del Yor.rth and Farnily Center is a uon-profit that helps youth and farnilies in their greatest
tirne of need, regardless of their abilitl'to pa). They'ofl-er counseling. prevention services.
dontestic violence advocac.v and an emergency shelter fbr youth.

A copy of the original contract is made part of this Addendum;

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to reduce the terms of this Amendment to writing;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises to each other, as hereinafter set

forth, the parties hereto do mutually agree to the contract addendum as follows:

l. Reference: The 6'not-to-exceed amount"
. For the additional services as outlined, COLTNTY shall provide financial assistance to the

SUBRECIPIENT in an additional amount not to exceed $100,000.00. The not-to-exceed

amount is being increased by $100,000.00 from $100,000.00 to $200,000.00.

2. Reference ATTACHMENT 81: 30237: PROJECT DETAILS: Mid-Del Youth and Family
Center, Inc: Stay Safe and Connected Program

. The not-to-exceed increase of $100,000.00 is being provided by COUNTY to
SUBRECIPIENT for their ongoing efforts for the Stay Safe and Connected Program.

. The "Stay Safe & Connected" program will work with local law enforcement agencies

and victim advocates to provide victims with telephones and phone service after leaving
an abusive relationship. It is known that many abusers will track their partner's phones or
destroy them when an abused person leaves or seeks help.

. Specifically, the "Stay Safe & Connected" program will provide individual law
enforcement agencies or advocates with phones that could be activated to provide a victim
in an emergency room or law enforcement agency in real-time to meet a need of staying
connected. If the victim qualifies for federally subsidized Lifeline service, they would
laterbe enrolled in that program. If the victim does not, grant funds willcover up to six
months of telephone service for the victim if they cannot otherwise afford to pay for the
service.



May it be known that the undersigned parties, for good consideration, do hereby agree to make the

following changes and / or additions that are outlined within the addendum. These additions shall be

made valid as if they are included in the original stated contract.

No other terms or conditions of the SUBRECIPIENT contract shall be negated or changed as a result of
this here stated addendum.

All promises, requirements, terms, conditions, provisions, representations contained and specified in the

originalAgreement shall survive and become part of this Addendum unless specifically provided
otherwise herein, or unless superseded by applicable Federal law or State statutes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the SUBRECIPIENT and the COLJNTY respectively, have

caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

Date: / J8 &5

OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY

Mid-Del Youth and Family Center, Inc

ATTESTED BY: COUNTY



















PO 22502850












	Addendum 2 ARPA Subrecipent Aggrement .pdf
	ARPA 30237_Mid-Del Youth and Family Services Addendum D1 AG 10-29-2025.pdf
	ARPA Subrecipient Agreement ADDENDUM.pdf
	ARPA Mid Del Youth and Family Center P&G AG 10-09-2024.pdf

